

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SIX**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHAWN OTIS HERNANDEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal
No. B333071

Superior Court
No. 2023000637

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
VENTURA COUNTY**

Hon. Catherine Voelker, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Mi Kim
State Bar No. 240413
2060-D E. Avenida de Los Arboles, #274
Thousand Oaks, California 91362
Tel: 805-267-9113
Email: mi@mikimlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
Shawn Otis Hernandez
By appointment of the Court of Appeal
under California Appellate Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. TRIAL COUNSEL VIOLATED APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO REMOVE PROSPECTIVE JURORS J.R.R. AND M.R. BASED ON THEIR RACE OR HISPANIC ETHNICITY AND J.R.R. AND M.R. BASED ON THEIR GENDER UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 231.7.....	7
A. Background.	7
B. Applicable standards.....	19
C. Defense counsel was ineffective when he failed to assert section 231.7 objections to the prosecutor’s use of peremptory challenges to remove J.R.R. and M.R. based on their race or Hispanic ethnicity, and to remove J.R.R. and W.R. based on their male gender.	23
D. Counsel’s failure was prejudicial.	26
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED APPELLANT’S OBJECTIONS TO THE REMOVAL OF W.R., J.R.R., AND M.R. ON THE BASIS OF THEIR AGE BY USING THE INCORRECT STANDARD AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A JURY DRAWN FROM	

A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE
COMMUNITY AND TO DUE PROCESS.....31

- A. Background and introduction.31
- B. Applicable standards.....33
- C. The *Batson-Wheeler* issue is cognizable.....37
- D. Age is an invalid reason for a peremptory
challenge under California law.....39
- E. The prosecutor stated invalid and discriminatory
reasons for striking J.R.R. and W.R.43
- F. The prosecutor’s reasons for removing M.R. were
unsupported.....48
- G. The error requires reversal.51

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....54

PROOF OF SERVICE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	8, 33, 44
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	38
<i>In re Gay</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1059	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	34
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	48
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	39, 49
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642	39
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 542	48
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	35
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735	42
<i>People v. Asbury</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 362	25
<i>People v. Caparrotta</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 874	27, 29
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	22
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659	26
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	36
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79	42
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1162	43, 48, 51
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527	42
<i>People v. Foster</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1	23
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	passim
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 1229	44, 47
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 41	26
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 499	24, 25

<i>People v. Jaime</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 941	38
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 216	23
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	22, 24
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530	42
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	39
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142.....	24
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 367	38
<i>People v. Menchaca</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 1019.....	39
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457	30
<i>People v. Nadey</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 102.....	19
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal. App. 3d 148	39
<i>People v. Percelle</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 164.....	38
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412.....	22, 24
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260.....	43
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 989	34
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	39
<i>People v. Scaffidi</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 145.....	39
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	38
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	34
<i>People v. Silas</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1057	43, 48
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	52
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134.....	34
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 860	36
<i>People v. Trinh</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 216.....	41
<i>People v. Uriostegui</i> (2024) 101 Cal.App.5th 271	passim

<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	39
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	passim
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.....	27
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	38
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472.....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	passim
<i>Unzueta v. Akopyan</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 67	passim
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	38

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 231.5.....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 231.7.....	passim
Gov. Code, § 11135	33, 40, 41

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 3070 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.), as amended May 4, 2020	19
Stats. 2020, ch. 317	27
Stats. 2020, ch. 318	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I.....	33
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	33
